DocuSign Envelope ID: 20070AA4-CECE-4E58-807D-2EDD08C29EC9

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA

AGREEMENT NO. 21-DHS-RFP-598c¢
AMENDMENT NUMBER 2

This Amendment Number 2 is made on the date of execution by the County and amends Agreement
Number 21-DHS-RFP-598c (“Main Agreement”) dated December 1, 2021, between Job Discovery, Inc.
(“Contractor”) and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia (“County”).

The County and the Contractor agree to amend the Main Agreement as follows:

1. REVISE CONTRACT NO. FROM 21-DHS-EP-598c TO READ 21-DHS-RFP-598c.

2. PURSUANT TO CLAUSE 4: CONTRACT TERM, THIS AGREEMENT IS HEREBY RENEWED FROM
DECEMBER 1, 2023 TO NOVEMBER 30, 2024.

3. PURSUANT TO CLAUSE 6. CONTRACT PRCE ADJUSTMENTS, THE CONTRACT PRICE IS HERBY
INCREASED BY 3.7% FOR THE 12 MONTH PERIOD ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2024.

4. REPLACE EXHIBIT B IN ITS ENTIRETY WITH THE ATTACHED.

5. REMOVE CLAUSE 21 COVID-19 VACCINATION POLICY FOR CONTRATCTORS IN ITS ENTIRETY.
6. REMOVE EXHIBIT D CONTRACTOR COVID-19 VACCINATION CERTIFICATION.

7. REMOVE EXHIBIT E CONTRACTOR COVID-19 VACCINATION QUARTERLY COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATION.

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.

WITNESS these signatures:

THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON
COUNTY, VIRGINIA

JOB DISCOVERY, INC

DocuSigned by: DocuSigned by:

AUTHORIZED ’ AUTHORIZED ' '
SIGNATURE: k7 SIGNATURE: NN
T O34389988249064384 . BBYUUAZASBYYAES ..

Meloni Hurley 11/17/2023
NAME: DATE: _ .
Assistant Purchasing Agent Patricia vinson
TITLE: NAME
President
DATE:ll/ZO/2023 TITLE:
1

21-DHS-RFP-598¢
Amendment No. 2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 20070AA4-CECE-4E58-807D-2EDD08C29EC9

EXHIBIT B

CONTRACT PRICING AS OF 12/01/2023

Type of Service

Unit

Current Rate
FY’23

%
Change

New Rate
FY’24

Group Day Support- Structured program
provided in groups of no more than one
(1) staff member to seven (7) participants.
The program must provide opportunities
for peer interactions, community
integration, career planning, and
enhancement of social networks. Support
may also be provided to ensure a
participant’s health and safety. Support
services must be provided in accordance
with the participant’s ISP.

Day/Hour

$116.30

3.7%

$120.60/Day
$20.10/Hour

Community Engagement - Services that are
provided in groups of no more than one (1)
staff to three (3) participants. Community
Engagement fosters the ability of the
participants to acquire, retain, or improve
skills necessary to build positive social
behavior, interpersonal competence,
greater independence, employability, and
personal choice necessary to access typical
activities in community life, such as those
chosen by the individuals in the general
population.

Day/Hour

$161.81

3.7%

$167.80/Day
$27.97/Hour

Community Coaching - Services designed
for participants who need one-on-one
support in order build a specific skill or set
of skills to address a barrier(s) preventing
the participant from accessing Community
Engagement. Community Coaching services
are approved in ninety (90) day increments
and must be re- evaluated at the end of the
service period. The services may be
renewed for an additional ninety (90) days
if deemed necessary.

Day/Hour

$247.64

3.7%

$256.80/Day
$42.80/Hour

Group Supported Employment -
Structured programs that provide work to a
group of three (3) to eight (8) participants
at a job site integrated into the community.
Group sizes may vary to accommodate the
different needs and abilities of participants
in this program. The Group Supported
Employment (GSE) program should provide
participants with the opportunity to

Day/Hour

$97.91

3.7%

$101.53/Day
$16.92/Hour

2

21-DHS-RFP-598¢
Amendment No. 2




DocuSign Envelope ID: 20070AA4-CECE-4E58-807D-2EDD08C29EC9

interact and have regular contact with
employees/co-workers who do not have a
disability and are performing the same or
similar job tasks. Participants must be
employed and compensated by either the
employer/business or the Contractor.
Participants must be compensated at or
above Virginia’s minimum wage unless the
Contractor has permission from the
Department of Labor to pay subminimum
wages. Ongoing employment supports,
such as job training/re-training, life skills
training, transportation management and
mediation between participant and
supervisory staff, must be provided by the
Contractor’s onsite employment specialist.
The Contractor must provide support
services in accordance with the
participants’ ISP.

Individual Supported Employment - These
services are provided one-on- one by an
employment specialist in a setting that
meets the participant’s personal and career Hour $86.46 3.7% $89.66/Hour
goals, either as a single participant in an
integrated employment situation making at
or above minimum wage or in a self-
employment situation. On- going support
services may include one or more of the
following activities: travel training, job-site
training, advocacy and other support
needed to ensure the individual’s success
at his/her job and that he/she remains
employed. The Contractor must provide
support services in accordance with the
participant’s ISP.

3
21-DHS-RFP-598¢
Amendment No. 2



